Agenda It
N(g:tn::l em 0’5

DATE SUBMITTED 03/12/2025 COUNCIL ACTION (X)
COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING ()

DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED
SUBMITTED BY DIRECTOR RESOLUTION ()
ORDINANCE 15T READING ()
DATE ACTION REQUIRED 03/19/2025 ORDINANCE 2¥P READING ()
()

CITY CLERK'S INITIALS

IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION:
7TH, 10TH & 14TH STREETS REHABILITATION PROJECT
BID NO. 2024-01

I. AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER #2 TO MITIGATE UNFORESEEN SERIOUS
CONDITIONS OF VARIOUS CITY'S ESSENTIAL INFRASTRUCTURE COMPONENTS.

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

Community Development Department was directed by City Council per Agenda Item CC02-07-24 B-2 to seek Bids for
the Townsite Street Improvements Project. Thereafter, through a formal competitive Bid process, City Council awarded
a contract to Rove Engineering, Inc. to complete the construction of said project per Agenda Item CC05-01-24 C-2.

Since then, city staff have been working closely with Rove Engineering, Inc. to ensure both, the proper execution of the
items included in the authorized Proposal Bid Sheet, and also find expeditious, efficient and affordable solutions for the
many challenges that have arisen daily due to the advanced age of the existing infrastructure and components that are not
listed in the City's records.

This Change Order is taking care of unanticipated removal and replacement of sanitary sewer and water mains and its
residential connections, as well as various adjustments of the existing infrastructure.

For details, see attached Change Order #2 and its Exhibits A thru E.

FISCAL IMPACT:

ADMIN J
SERVICES Mﬁ
a. $1,270,275.18 from: SIGN INITIALS

CIP #850  (“H™ Street Sewer Line)
CIP #858  (Old Imperial Wastewater Lines)
CIP #859  (Old Imperial Water Lines)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends City Council
1. AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER # 2 TO TAKE CARE OF

UNANTICIPATED TASKS AS OUTLINED ABOVE. -
DEPT INITIALS _E’lﬂ / [plP]
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: CITY MANAGER's
INITIALS
MOTION:
SECONDED: APPROVED () REJECTED ()
AYES: DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED ()

NAYES:
ABSENT: REFERRED TO:




City of Imperial

Community Development Department
420 South Imperial Avenue

Imperial, CA 92251

Phone: (760) 355-1152

Fax: (760) 355-4718

": 1 'F.Ofﬂ\f_‘

CONSTRUCTION
CHANGE ORDER

Distribution to: 03-12-2025

] OWNER

] ENGINEER
<] CONTRACTOR
[] FIELD

[ ] OTHER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
PROJECT: CITY OF IMPERIAL
7TH, 10TH & 14TH STREETS REHABILITATION PROJECT
BID NO. 2024-01

TO: ROVE Engineering, Inc.
Steven Eugenio - President
398 E Aurora Drive
El Centro, CA 92243
Phone: +1 (760) 790-7705

Contractor is directed to make the following change(s) to the original contract:

Add the following new items:

I. Unanticipated removal and replacement of 8-in sanitary sewer mains and its residential laterals.

i.  Original scope of work only included the removal and replacement of sanitary sewer
manholes within 71, 10" & 14™ Streets. During the installation of said manholes it was
discovered that some of the adjacent sewer mains, installed long time ago using vitrified
clay pipes (VCP), were in very poor conditions, some even already presenting cracks and
fissures. After further inspections completed by City Staff and contractor, the situation was
discussed among Community Development Department, Public Services Department and
our contractor during our regular weekly construction progress. Then, it was decided to
remove and replace the segment of sanitary sewer mains, as well as its residential laterals
directly below the area being improved due to the high risk of this pipeline collapsing in the
immediate future due to the programmed asphalt rehabilitation work of this project. See
Exhibit “"A” which illustrates the area.

Page 1 of 4



The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from Public Services
Department’s CIP #858, Old Imperial Wastewater Pipelines.

ii.  During the replacement of the sanitary sewer manhole at 14" St & “C” St intersection, the
8" @ sanitary sewer main going north towards 15" St was discovered to be already
damaged and had formed a “valley” (depressed section) causing a disruption and not
letting the sewage flow freely towards the manhole. Due to immediate action was required
to rectify this difficult situation, Community Development Department, Public Services
Department and our contractor met at project site; the group concluded that said sewer
main and its residential laterals had to be replaced expeditiously to avoid a crisis. See
Exhibit “"B” which illustrates the area.

The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from Public Services
Department’s CIP #858, Old Imperial Wastewater Pipelines.

ii. ~ While removing and replacing the sanitary sewer manholes at 7th Street & “H” Street
intersection, the section of sanitary sewer main along “H” Street going north up to Barioni
Blvd was determined to be in serious conditions. Being said section of roadway part of the
"Pavement Rehabilitation of Various Roads Project”, the high risk of this pipeline collapsing
in the near future due to the programmed asphalt rehabilitation forced City Staff to pay
attention to this situation. Community Development Department, Public Services
Department and our contractor met at project site for further inspection concluding that the
repair should not wait any more due to its severity. To maximize the benefits of this
additional work, the manhole located at Barioni Blvd and “H” St intersection was also
removed and replaced. See Exhibit “C” which illustrates the area. As a consequence of the
emergency triggered by the deterioration found in this segment of sanitary sewer main,
which threatened to compromise the safety of our residents, this work was billed on a time
and materials basis.

The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from Public Services
Department’s CIP #858 (Old Imperial Wastewater Pipelines) #850 ("H" Street Sewer Line).

a. See Exhibit "E” (Items 1, 2, 3 & 4) for Details $1,152,575.18
II. Before repaving S “H” St between W Barioni Blvd & W 7th St, as part of the “Pavement
Rehabilitation of Various Roads Project”, the existing waterline underneath is requested to be
removed and replaced for minimizing the risk of failing while repaving, this is due to its old age
and type of material.

The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from Public Services
Department’s CIP #859 (Old Imperial Water Pipelines).

b. See Exhibit “E” (Item 5) $ 102,400.00

IV. In anticipation of rehabilitating the asphalt roadway along “C” Street between 14" St and 15%
St, per Exhibit "D”, City Staff conducted a field inspection finding that some sections of Curb &
Gutter are missing and, therefore should be constructed in advance. Placing Curb & Gutter is very
important as is a key component for our streets to avoid premature erosion by protecting
pavement edges and ensuring proper drainage by guiding water into storm drains.

Page 2 of 4



Curb and Gutter is a contract item included in the Proposal Bid Sheet for this project, therefore,
the cost has been calculated based on using that contractual unit cost.

c. See Exhibit "E” (Cost Breakdown - Item 6) $ 15,300.00

Total Amount for Change Order #4 (a, b & ¢): $1,270,275.18

Original Contract: $4,230,912.10 (+25% Contingency per agenda item CC05-01-24_Item-C1)
Add per C.O. #1: ___$1,280,000.00 Approved Per Agenda Item CC06-27-24_Item-C4
CIP #833 (14th St Water Pipeline Replace)

Add per C.O. #2: _ $1,270,275.18 To be paid as follows:
CIP #858 (Old Imperial Wastewater Lines = $3,000,000)
CIP #859 (Old Imperial Water Lines = $2,000,000)
CIP #850 (“"H" Street Sewer Line = $250,000)

New Contract Amount =$6,781,187.28

Attachments:

Exhibit A — Sewer Lines Intersections Extensions

Exhibit B — N “"C” St Sewer Line Replacement

Exhibit C — S “"H” St Sewer Line Replacement

Exhibit D — Proposed New Curb and Gutter along North "C” Street
Exhibit E — Cost Breakdown

Page 3 of 4



Not valid until signed by both the Owner and the Contractor.

Signature indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the contract sum or
contract time.

Authorized by:

City of Imperial

420 South Imperial Avenue

Imperial, CA 92251

By: Date:

Dennis Morita
City Manager

ROVE Engineering, Inc.
398 E Aurora Drive
El Centro, CA 92243

By: Date:

Steven Eugenio
President

Page 4 of 4



m:_..mmnawmwmﬂumﬁﬂw_m (092) ud
Vv 1ligIHX3 WIREANI 40 4110

jeans YL

€ 40 | 133HS

(11) pasoday puo paroway 24 0f BEyuow Busxy = Iﬁai
(c) woway o1 aouwew - [N
JWON 133415 12305 UISL M

(14 N ATII AN ONY Ay NIINLIE JONIET4HT = 0

NOUYATTI LaIANI = AN
1IN JO & = Nd

Bquiny () @jovquop Bugsey = u:xs;

AaquwnN Q) 1no - uody Bupsixy = [XX-00)]
ja9loid jo adoss jpubuo i PAENDU/BOUUDN JBMAS ADLIUDE = .
19aloud o ados puibuo w papnPw JoON/3ouuDl BMIS ADjuDg = Mw

K% §u-ove=g ..emnm = .qz_m

5 il NSRS R suoIsuajxyg

o ‘uoneyljiqeyas u__u:amu ;mr :
© .1 2y jo sy ay) apisino isnl papuajxa
9s aJ9YM SUOI}29SI3U|

» T -4

SUOI}03S13)U| dUIT JaMag

] 3 'y




8124-G5€(092) '¥ed « 0yBE-SSE (092) ud g

V 119IHX3 i 2
anuaAy [euadwy yinos 0zy @

IVI™3dNT 4O ALID

}°a4s Yol

€ 402 133HS

(G) Pasoiday pup pascway 3q o} BJOYUON Buijsixg (00K
(g) uDway o) IPYUDK I

swon (92115 - 19

M

(L4 NP AT AN ONY e NT3WE 38 TONINT440 = 0

NOILYATT] LAIANI = ANI
RTTT Wi 10 400 = Wl

pquiny () douun) bugsixy = _.::_.3

JAQWNN Q1 Ing-uba) Buisiy [xx-03]
120f0ud jo ado3s puibuo Ul PaPNDU|/BOYUDW Jamag AID|IuoS .
1oalosd jo adods pubio Ui PIPMIUL JON/BOUUDN JaMES AIDJUDS = mﬂ

‘uonejljiqeyal jeydse mau o il L1 xd % 3L
ay} jo sjwi| 3y} apisino 3snf papuajxa o s D :
D19M S3UI| JIOMIS 3I3YM SUOI}D3SIBIU|

- " . ]




V LISIHX3

8121-65£(092) 'xe4 + 0¥8E-GSE (092) ‘Ud
15226 ¥ 'feuaduw|
anuany [euaduw) yinos 0zy

TVI™3dINI 40 ALID

12318 Uiyl

€ 40 € 133HS

£

(#1) pa3D|day puD Pasoway aq

buisixi = (R
(g) uibway o] IoyuoN = I

awoN ieails 138415 y

JBQWNN (I 2ouuDn

BQWAN (1 1NQ-ubap) Bunsixy = Tw O ;
(3af0id jo adass pubBlo U] PAPNIOUI/3OLUDN JAMaS AIDIUDS = &
1oafoid jo adoss pubuo u paprpul joN/acuUDY Jamas ADJUDS = @

s ¢mq B8 =

‘}se3 9y} 0} 1S ,,d.. N pue }sapp
ayj} 0} sjuawpedy aayINIge ay) usamiaq
paose|dal pue paAowal aq 0} aul| UleW JaMag

B 19505 WinL M

08 0C6 =

4.1-: mt,v‘a TTOLE

£91£6 =
—L9E=0 pEerE <

‘uonjeyjiqeyal jjeydse mau
ay) jo sywi| ay} apisno isnf papuajxa
919M S3U|| JOMIS dJAYM SUOI}D3SIaU|

— e,




¥Z-04-9Z0Z -31va
e | 98-HS 070 ¥ 133415 .0, HLNOS NIIML3E BLL-GGE(09L) e « avmmowmn (092) 4d o o 0 43 2 RS 3 it g 4
INIWIADVIdIY INIT HIMIS - L1IFUIS HLL 16226 vO '[euadu| e eins anta T meam
i ¥ERE N G anueay (euadwy yinos 0z of sy 0 /0y aapsodsa; @ (v e suep! wea) Bunedast isaudus &y S35
2 ~ 193rO¥d NOILVLITIBYHIY S1IIHLS HLYL B HLOL ‘HLL IVIH3IdNI 4O ALID
133HS N LMYz -~
INIWLHYAIA INIWAO1IAIA ALINNIWNGD - ik i

193418 YiGL ? 1993438 Yipl usaamiaq 3s . 0. N

(14 NI} ATIT AN ONY Als NI3WLIE FONINTA4IC

(1) pasojday pun pascway ag o) (nouoa;) Buisixy XHAA
...... AquwnN Q) ing

(1) wioway o} apyuoy [ 12aloud jo adoss (puiBLO U P3PNIU/R(OULDN 3

swoN 18341 = (2315 WG M 123l0.d jo adods ©WbUO Ul PIPNIU JON/FDULON JaMag ADjuDg £

i

#;I;Il;ll-li;I

1S .. N puels
Yl M 1B 3joyuepy ayj 0} mojj 03 ajqeun
sem abemas pue pasde|joo sem adid
‘309foad uoponssuod ayj Buunp pasgou |+
SuoI}IpuUod peq ayj o0} anp pasejdal i
pue paAowal aq O} Aul| Ulew JAMag | L7

g | S L 8/ VS6 = I
) | ¢ T

‘PooD|dal aq
-ﬂg W' G7 jnoupna|) pasodoiyg

s

‘

EoEmom_aom
oc_l_ h@gow H.w .-o- z

«8. LI9IHX3




PE-8O-VZOT 31 VO
ssse o 98-S 0710 ¥ 133915 .0. HINOS N3IML38 8124-65€(092) xe - @;ﬂww (092) ud o e 0 S £ i s
AN3IW3OV1d3 ININ ¥IM3S - 133MIS HLZ 45226 O ‘1eu R i ot o e 2.1 s s
LO-$Z0Z "ON QI8 anuaay _ﬂ.uoas_ yInos 0z o oM 10 YOS 80 10 I I R Bunoaic anfua a1 SIS 1 STONWHO D30MLNYNA
I 123rOdd NOILVLIMIBVHIY S13IYLS HLPL ¥ H101 ‘HLL IVIYH3AdNI n_O Al _O
133MS
ANIWLHYDIA LINIWAOT1IAIA ALINNNWOD 3uv0 | GIAONdIY Snorsiazy on

"PAlg luolieg @ }93.3S§ Y}L uaamiaq 3s . H.. S

NOLLYATL

(L4 NI} ATTT ANL ONY Wid NTIMLS 10 = O 2y

wawnN Q1 dlouuer buisig

(1) P230i33y pub paroway 2q o) Ioyuopy bujsixy = KKK
JwoN 884l = 193415 YIGL M 333(oud jo 3doIs PwbLO ui PIPNPL JON/IOYUDY JIMIS AI0jIuDS ﬂw_

3§ A

‘peou ay}
Bunedas aiojaq ajoyuew pue aul| Jomas
ayj siedas 0} pajjey sem uoleljiqeyas
peodJ ay) ‘uoydallp sadlAIasg olgqnd
1ad pue ‘}9343s jJo Juawbas siyj papnjoul
Jo3l01d uoneyiqeyay speoy snouep,,
,S891A138 21|qnd 9y} jo adoos ay |
193foad uononsysuod ayj buunp pasiou
suonIpuod peq ay} o} anp pasejdal
pue paAowal aq 0} aul| Ulew IaMag

juawaoe|day
o—h_l— hmgow u.m -I: w

T——

e




1S _.o.. N Buojp 5:5
% qin) '0'0°d 40
}—0Gt msu pesodoud

o

Sjuswiindy

}92.3S 0, YION
ipysbuiulop

(syuswiiody
aluayonugoT)

}osloid goyay 1S Yibl % Y0l ‘Yz

}@ans 0, YioN buop Jusying puo guny man pesodoid

«d. LI9IHX3

19915 YiGL 1Som M

- - ol
: E. L

o




California

EXHIBIT E
7th, 10th & 14th Street Rehabilitation Project

Contractor: Rove Engineering, Inc.

BID 2024-01

Change Order #4 Cost Breakdown

item No. "~ Descripon__________ Unit___Quantities__ UnitPrice ___ Total __
l.a T&M October and November LS 1 S 456,776.54 | S 456,776.54
2.a T&M December LS 1 S 234,843.58 | S 234,843.58
3.a T&M January (Placeholder Value) LS 1 S 455,847.00 | S 455,847.00
4.a T&M (Materials Only) LS 1 S 5,108.06 | $ 5,108.06
Waterline Replacement along S "H" St
5.b LS 1 102,400. 400.
between W 7th St and W Barioni St 3 WZopete 30540000
P.C.C. Curb & Gutter (Per P | Bi
6.c ljeb & Gutrer {Per Propozal Bid LF 450.00 | $ 3400|$  15,300.00

Sheet Item No. 15)

Sheet 1 of 1

Total Cost of Additional Line Items =| $1,270,275.18 I




